Jo Bunaapy
uolssiwwo) A1) £4q pasoaddy

{ \\‘ £ w\w i

ﬂ\\“ \ 7} sieg

;e

Jabeuep AN

X

panquddy

i \..‘ 10j23410 SoueUly

SPUNA 10 AljIge|leAy 0) Se paaciddy
pESH Juawedag)

jsanbay leacuddy

[eAUIED Jajuim WOl paaiedal sanuanal 'sjosfold uoeaouay Auoyiny Buisnoy yoeag wied wo.y jusad Buiping pajewnss pue ‘Kpadosd
PEOY YyoEag Wied GF8 JO S8|es 'Saxe] s9|es S)B|g pue SaXE) AN 144 WOJj SeNUaAa! Pa)ewWNSa jeuolippe 1o} 18Bpng £ 1-91 0z J2a4 |29s1) ay) pusiwe o]

812056 898°8¢Y 819'05L zez'L9e 058°LLS ISEIIU] [BI0 ],

£68'6¥¢ £68'6v¢ - & - LOOF9E| 9E0 10O SlE)sT |eay jO S9Eg

Gee's Geg's {gz8's) GZ8's 2 gleeve| PEO 10O [eniwes Alsjeg olqngd

000°'0S2 0sL'ye 8cL’Lyl rAWAVA:} 058'822 08lLGee| €€0 100 XE| sajeg

000'002 000'SPL (025'G1L1) 045041 000'SS 000Zee| cteo LOO sjwuad buip|ing

000'sv2 000'LL G/8'0EL S TANL! 000'82Z QoL¥IE} LEOD LOO xe | AN 210913
186png asealnu| Jebpng ajeq o} [eosl 19bpng JunoaaYy 1dag | pung sanuanay uonduasa JUnosay
pajsnipy a|qejieAy jusung |ejol pajdopy

uonelrdosddy ejuowapddng

J9jsued I, juaunredag-anug

Jajsue 1 yndunaedag-eayug

L #Ipy uom@

yuausn[py jodpng jo adL ],

100 49 - 3uauysnipy ja3png

Aeg ynog jo A1)




ul sadiuas |euoissejosd ‘spuawped
i i

‘Auadosd peoy yoreq wied gpg jo sajes 0} enp 12afosd

uour uj asueusjulew Buipjing ‘sagiaias ) o} jelustniedsp uou pue 'spaafoid u

8(] S32IN0SaJ UBRlLINE| pue adueuld ‘WA )1 Jebeue
[ |

Jo Supoap
voissiunuo)) A1) Aq poacuddy

p\_\)w\& meq
C/5/ 9w

sieq

e

lended o} punj jo Jajsuel) pue ‘|eualieasoay g syied pue |Ejuswpedap
ofleaoual fuoyiny Buisnoy yoeeg wied o) anp uawaniojue apoy

oo CFE
o amarnnn

' spuni o Axnqemay of 5B pasaxddy
PROH usuedsn

1sanbay jesquddy

W AnD 'eane|siBa ul sasusdxa jeaes pue [suuasiad ay) puawse o}
1 1
¥96'856 298'BEY yor'agz Z89°LEC oLL'0zg asmalau] jujo
£96'68E gav'zze 006'99 009 00s'29 BLELBS} 006 | 100 pun 19aloid {elded o) 1o Jajsue)
ost'e 000'z 690'L 180"y osL's 00Z9kS| Li2 | 100 UIPIING “luiBw g Jeday
050'vE 0s2'y L66'L 6082 008’6 0079%S| 161 100 UIpIINg "Jujew) g Jedey
Sp2'er 000'vlL €eo'z eee'el Ske'vl OOELES] 16) Lao Sajyaes jeuolssa)osd
ale c6 Sig - 5ia aoLizs| 1ot 100 Xefl void
£68'LL 0szZ't £re'0L - e¥9'0L 00LZLSt 19t 100 Sapejeg
000'aoL 000'0L v06'81L 860'L1 000'0e OCOELES| 5L too S8J|/UBS |Bu0ISEa)0)y
0z2¢'s oz oe8'y voo'y 006'8 aolkies| tet LoD Xe) ¥l
LT £ AN 00s's ¥80'65 Lwa'lS gL'k 0DLZIS| e | LoD selejes
oLty 0.0'4 q59't Sbi'L 00L'E ool1Les| et 100 Xel vOld
vLG'YS ooa'vL vza'oz 051'0z bi6°0p ootzis) Ler 10D salejeg
0006 oos'e 691'2 LEE'D 0os'e onLobs] Lt taa BBy
orQ'EL St ove's Sev's S09'0L aoLi2Zs| Lao el void
GLE'bp1 000's 206'99 L5'eL GLP'GEL 001ZIS| LI L00 sejejeg
aog'iL psz'e (agt) 816'24 0sL's ooloks| Lot Lo [9ABs)
asgez'L (oo0'0L) talL'zL o9gb'y osz'LL aoLEZS) Lot LOD aaueinsu| yjjeaH onoLo
0:£'z asl £00°} L'} 08t'z oolLies| ot Loo el vod
000'Le 005'Z 05L'LL 052’0l ao0s'8e QoiLeLs| Lot t00 sepejeg
126png (aseaisa(]) 1efipng vleq o) |[eos).y 196png Wnoaay | qdag | pung s8suadx3 dojidudsad junanay
pajsnipy asealnu) ajqeeny uauny |ejog pajdopy

¥ uopepdoaddy (njsowopddng

3J5Ura Y JuduIeda(r-saju)

Jajsuny ], peauspaedag-eajug

sjuannaedag snopses

waansnipy 1adpag jo ad£y

I #'[pviebpng

100 4D - 1waunsaipy Jadpng
Aeg ynog yo inp




Jo Junoapy
uoissjuo) L1y £q paaasddy

C\M\& vreq

> W
7478 B

00310 ey

[BUOHIPPE JO 553X PUE 9107 JaqWaAoy Ul pasoidde x

vieg

i w I $pUnd Ja Agqupeay of se panauddy
PEIH lvdumiadag

1anbay acddy

‘PuUn 1pefoid eded o) pausjsuen g o) 49 vy jeBpng papuswe

B] Sa{BS JUSJ BUO |eUOnIppE S04 /|-10Z Jeak jeasy 40} 81.€ PUn: 10a{0sd |epde) ay) puswe oy
688°'965 892°'C6} 00z'iee 68¢°86 LZL'cov asusdU] (jO L,
6808'LLY 80489 00z't2e 126'La LZL'cob LOOLBE| €20 | BIE 49 woJj u) sapsue) |
000'szL 000'szZL - a9b'9L - 08LSEE| €E0 | BLE XE] S8|es Juag | "A0S) [ea0q
1ebpng aseasIu) 12bpng aje(] o} jeos)y 1abpng junooay ‘daqg jpung uofidyssaq junosoy
pejsnfpy 3qejeay | waung |epey pajdopy
1
89.'t6l 892'€61 - - - JSUIDG] [uj0 ],
89.'€6l 892'e6l c - - SLZovs| LIE | BlE Siaalold jusweAcidUl] 1881l 200
1e6png asesIy| 1abpng 8ied o) jeasty 1ebpng unoaay 1daq [pung uonduosag) junoaay
paisnipy a|qefeay jueung |ejo pajdopy
voupdosddy [wyuamayddag
dagsunes ] Jusurysodag-1ayug
dajsuna §, iounudag-eayug

I #fpvi0Bpng

yuausafpy jodpng Jo AL,

pong 13afosy epde) piwisnipy dpng
Aug prog jo £




RESOLUTION NO. 83-2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF SOUTH BAY, FLORIDA RELATING TO
FINANCES, PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENTS TO THE
FISCAL YEAR BUDGET BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2016
AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2017; APPROVING
ASSOCIATED BUDGET AMENDMENTS; PROVIDING AN

EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, as required by Section 200.065, Florida Statutes, the City Commission
of the City of South Bay held a public hearing on September 27, 2016 to adopt the
annual budget for fiscal year 2016-2017; and

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2016, the City Commission adopted Resolution 50-
2016 setting forth the appropriations for General Fund Budget estimated for the
Fiscal Year 2016-2017 in the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Forty-Three
Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($1,943,329.00); and Capital Project
Fund estimated total sum of two million, three thousand eighty nine, eight hundred
and eight dollars (52,389,808); and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the fiscal year 2016-2017 General Fund Budget
to recognize an increase in revenue by Four Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Eight
Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars ($438,868.00), which would represent increases in the
following areas: State Sale Tax of $21,150.00; FP&L Electric Utility Tax of $17,000.00;
Building Permits fees of $145,000.00; Sale of Real Estate of $249,893 and carnival fee of

$5,825.00; and

WHEREAS, in amending the budget, it is further necessary to recognize additional
expenses as follows: a decrease of $4,060.00 in (101} Legislative Department; and
increase of $7,875.00 in (111} City Manager Department; an increase of $15,070.00 in
(121) City Clerk Department; an increase of $5,920.00 in (131) Finance Department; an
increase of $70,000.00 for Professional Services in (151) Planning and Zoning
Department; an increase of $1,345.00 in Human Resources Department; an increase of
$18,250.00 in (191) Non-Department; an increase of $2,000.00 in (711) Parks and
Recreation Department; and transfer of $322,468.00 to (900) Capital Project Fund.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the fiscal year 2016-2017 Capital Project Fund
Budget by One Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars



($193,768) due to new additional one cent sales tax of $125,000; and additional transfer
in from General Fund in amount of 568,768; to be used for Local Street Improvement

Projects.

WHEREAS, the budget amendment is an effective increase of Four Hundred Thirty
Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty - Eight Dollars ($438,868.00) in General Fund
and One Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars

($193,768) in Capital Project Fund

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of
South Bay, Florida that:

Section1.  Adoption_of Representations. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are
hereby ratified and confirmed as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific

part of this Resolution.

Section2. Amendment of Budget.  The City of South Bay, Florida hereby amends
fiscal year Budget beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017 as set forth

herein to recognize a supplemental appropriation to the General Fund budget in the
amount of Four Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars
($438,868.00) to the General Fund Budget bringing the total amount to Two Million
Three Hundred Eighty-Two One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($2,382,197.00) and
One Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars (5193,768) to
Capital Project Fund Budget bringing the total budget to Two Million Five Hundred
Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six Dollars (52,583,576). The
appropriations are described in amendments to the budget worksheet attached hereto

as Exhibit “A",

Section 3.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its
passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 6% of June, 2017,

Joe Kyles, Mayor

Moved by:

Seconded by:

(BN



Attested

By:
Jessica Figueroa, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Burnadette Norris-Week, Esquire

City Attorney

VOTE:

Commissioner Berry (Yes) (No)
Commissioner McKelvin (Yes) (No)
Commissioner Scott (Yes) (No)
Vice-Mayor Wilson (Yes) (No)

Mayor Kyles (Yes) (No)



City of South Bay

South Bay City Hall
335 SW 2+4 Avenue
South Bay, FL 33493
Telephone: 561-996-6751
Facsimile: 361-996-7950

www.sguthbaveitv.com

Commission

Joe kyles Sr.,
Mayor

John Wilson

Vice Mayor
Esther E. Berry
Shanique S. Scott
Taranza McKelvin

Lzondrae Camel.
City Manager

Jessica Figuerna, City Clerk

Bernadette Norris Weeks
City Attorney

*An equa! Opponunity
Alllsmative Action Emploves®

To: Honorable Mayor and Commissioners

From: Massih Saadatmand. Finance Director

Thru: Mr. Leondrae Camel. City Manager

Date May 9,2017

Ref. Resolution NQ. 81-2017 Budget amendments

The following narrative is presented o support and to provide additional information
for the above resolution:

1- Legislative Department (101):

o Safaries and FICA Taxes, Increase $2,500 for bonuses plus related
payroll tax.

¢ Health Insurance decreased by $10,000 due to discontinue of a
coverage for one of the Commissioner.

e Increase of travel expenses in amount $3,250 for remaining of fiscal
year due to other travel events such as Florida League of Cities
conference in August,

2- City Manager Department (111):

¢ Salaries and FICA Taxes. Increase of $1.000 for bonuses and $4,000
for salary increase plus related payroll tax.

« Increase of travel expenses in amount 52,500 for remaining of fiscal
year due to other travel events such as attending Floridu League of
Cities conference in August.

3- CiyClerk (121}

« Salaries and FICA Taxes. Increase of $14.000 and related payroll tax

for an administrative assistant position in City Clerk Department.
4-  Finance Department (151):

e Salaries and FICA Taxes. Increase of $1,000 for bonuses and $4,500

for salary increase plus related payroll tax.
3- Planning and Zoning Department {151):

o Additional of $70,000 for professional services for planning and review

of Housing Authority renovation project.
6- Human Resources (161):

e Salaries and FICA Taxes. partial increase of $1.250 for salary plus

related payroll tax.
7- Non-Depariment (191):

« Additional budget of $14.000 for professional services related to IT
services plus upgrade of server software

« Additional budzet of $4.250 for upgrade of security svstem and
additional maintenance for A/C unit at City Hall.



8- Parks and Recreational (711):
¢ Additional budget of $2.000 for maintenance such as floor.

9. Transfer Out to Capital Project Fund:

City of South Bay ) ,
e Transfer out of $322,468 to Capital Project Fund for the proceeds of
sales of 845 building at Palm Beach Road and plus excess of additional
South Bay City Hall revenues in General Fund.
335 SW 2~ Avenue
South Bay, FL 33493 Should you need further information. questions and concern in the interim please feel

Teiephone: 561-996-6751

Facsimile: 561-996-7950 free to contact finance department,

www.southbaveitv,.com

Commission

Joe Ryles Sr.
Mayvor

John Wilson

— Vice Mayor
Esther E. Berry
Shanique S. Scott
Taranza McKelvin

Leandrae Camel.
City Manager

Jessica Figueroa, City Clerk

Bermadette Morris Wecks
Ciry Attorney

“An cual Opporzunity
Afliemative Action Employer”




Jo Junoapy
woissjuiwoe?y A1) £q panasddy

LIfs[o ==

)7 =

aleq

A

: W}\\\»ﬂx EH”.“Hu

i JOPI] STl
% L 13

spun 1O AImaepeAY 0} 5E pasouddy
peaj uawyedag
1senbay reaosddy

110Z-XX# vonnjosal sad juswpedsq anesiBen o) juawpedaq jusludojaasg Aunwiuod woy) jjosAed Jo uoilod e sajsuel) o)

shi'y8 0se's 68029 90've S61'98 5L IM0Y
G6L'S 0SE 6EQ'Y 90s'L ShL'9 QoLLgs) Lie 100 Xel vold
05€'GL 000's 0s¥'LS 006'22 05€'08 00LZlS| Li€ L0O salejeg
1ebpng S 1ebpng aleq o |easid 106png uneaaYy dag | pund
paisnipy = a|qe|ieny juangd jeyoy paldopy
I
0eo’se 0SE'S 999'L v10'ce 089°0¢ asuasaN (1)),
0£S'2 0se 999 rig't ogL'e 00L12S| 1O} 100 Xxet vOld
00S'eE 000'S 000°2 00542 oos'ee 00121S| L0l 100 Sauees
196png —— 186png ajeq o} |easid jebpng UNCADY 1dag | pund uondissag Junooay
pasnipy | 5%%ME | aigepeny | wenngieiol | paidopy
nopepidoaddy ejuawajddag
aojsunL L yudnrandag-aayug
7 yuawmdepang
AQJSULL Juani Ui Snunwwo)) pue aapysidan - 4o
ynounsalpy jaapng jo od{L Juaunsaipy wspng
Avg ynog jo Ay
# ‘[py 1@Bpng g wnog §o A1)




RESOLUTION 85-2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF SOUTH BAY, FLORIDA APPROVING A
SALARY INCREASE BY TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY
DOLLARS PER MONTH FOR CITY COMMISSION
MEMBERS; TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT TO SATISFY INCREASE;
RATIFYING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of South Bay, Florida (“City
Commission”) desires to increase City Commission salaries by and additional Two
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) per month; and

WHEREAS, from the passage of this resolution and to the end of fiscal year
September 30, 2017, a Two Hundred and Fifty Dollar increase for the Mayor and each
City Commissioner will increase the City’s budget by an additional Five Thousand
Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($5,350.00), in addition to payroll taxes in the amount of
$350.00; and

WHEREAS, the additional amount will also be factored into the City's
obligations pursuant to the Florida Retirement System Pension Plan for the Mayor and
each commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the Comumission authorizes that funds earmarked for the City
Commission members’ salary increase for the 2017 fiscal year be transferred from the
Community Development Department to the Legislative Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that providing an increase in
compensation for City Commission members is in the best interests of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF SOUTH BAY, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:



Section1l. Adoption of Representations. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are
hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby made a specific

part of this Resolution.

Section2. Approval of Compensation Increase for Mayor and City Commission

Members. The City Commission of the City of South Bay hereby approves of a Two
Hundred Fifty Dollar monthly increase in compensation for the Mayor and each City
Commission member. The City Commission also approves the budget adjustment,
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, transferring funds from the Community Development

Department to the Legislative Department.

Section3.  Authorization of City Manager. The City Manager is authorized to take
all necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

Section4.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its
passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 6th day of June 2017.

Joe Kyles, Mayor
Attested

By:
Jessica Figueroa, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Burnadette Norris-Week, Esquire
City Attorney

Moved by:

Seconded by:




VOTE:

Commissioner Berry
Commissioner Scott
Commissioner McKelvin
Vice-Mayor Wilson
Mayor Kyles

— (Yes)
 (Yes)
T (Yes)
— (Yes)
(Yes)

—(No)
—_ (No)
—(No)
———(No)
(No)




